# OP \$290.00 1131699

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM419168

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | EW ASSIGNMENT                                      |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type          |
|---------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Medisearch PR, Inc. |          | 01/27/2016     | Company: PUERTO RICO |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Stryker Corporation    |  |
|-----------------|------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2825 Airview Boulevard |  |
| City:           | Kalamazoo              |  |
| State/Country:  | MICHIGAN               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 49002                  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: MICHIGAN  |  |

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark     |  |
|----------------------|---------|---------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 1131699 | CLIK-TITE     |  |
| Registration Number: | 2716457 | DUO GARD      |  |
| Registration Number: | 2492263 | DUO-THERM     |  |
| Registration Number: | 1846175 | HEELCARE      |  |
| Registration Number: | 1279708 | MUL-T-BLANKET |  |
| Registration Number: | 1439862 | MUL-T-PAD     |  |
| Registration Number: | 1449483 | PILLO PAD     |  |
| Registration Number: | 1290865 | SOF . CARE    |  |
| Registration Number: | 1426452 | SOF-CARE PLUS |  |
| Registration Number: | 1767994 | THERMACARE    |  |
| Registration Number: | 1439861 | T/PAD         |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900397965

**Fax Number:** 6167522500

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (616) 752-2000 Email: trademarks@wnj.com

Correspondent Name: Warner Norcross & Judd LLP

Address Line 1: 111 Lyon Street NW Address Line 2: 900 Fifth Third Center

REEL: 006009 FRAME: 0451

TRADEMARK

| Address Line 4: Gran    | ne 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503-2487 |  |  |  |
|-------------------------|---|--|--|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 143667.145296                           |  |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Catherine S. Collins                    |  |  |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /catherine s. collins/                  |  |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 03/10/2017                              |  |  |  |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=MediSearch PR to Stryker Corporation Global Assignment#page1.tif source=MediSearch PR to Stryker Corporation Global Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006009 FRAME: 0452

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MEDISEARCH PR, INC., a company organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico and having its principal place of business in Guayama, Puerto Rico ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the trademarks listed in Schedule A (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, STRYKER CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Michigan, located and having a place of business at 2825 Airview Blvd., Kalamazoo, Michigan 49002, United States of America ("ASSIGNEE"), entered into an Intangible Property Transfer Agreement of March 31, 2015, in which ASSIGNEE acquired all Intellectual Property of ASSIGNOR including all of the Marks, the goodwill associated therewith, and any and all rights to sue for past, present, and future damages.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the Intangible Property Transfer Agreement of March 31, 2015 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including the right to sue for past infringement and collect damages in ASSIGNEE's name, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

MEDISEARCH PR INC.

M. W.

Signature

Tony M. McKinney

Printed Name

Vice President, Finance

Title

January 27, 2016

Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 006009 FRAME: 0453

# Schedule A

| Trademark              | Country        | Registration No. | Registration Date |
|------------------------|----------------|------------------|-------------------|
| MUL-T-BLANKET          | Benelux        | 451249           | 9/9/1988          |
| MUL-T-PAD + Design     | Benelux        | 452935           | 9/9/1988          |
| SOF.CARE               | Benelux        | 452937           | 9/9/1988          |
| MUL.T.PAD              | Canada         | TMA371,998       | 8/17/1990         |
| MUL-T-BLANKET          | Canada         | TMA366,857       | 3/16/1990         |
| PILLO PAD              | Canada         | TMA373,581       | 9/21/1990         |
| SOF-CARE               | Canada         | TMA366,835       | 3/16/1990         |
| SOF-CARE II            | Canada         | TMA367,651       | 4/13/1990         |
| MUL-T-BLANKET          | France         | 1,492,178        | 10/5/1988         |
| MUL-T-PAD + Design     | France         | 1,142,179        | 10/5/1988         |
| SOF.CARE               | France         | 1,492,182        | 10/5/1988         |
| SOF.CARE II            | France         | 1,492,177        | 10/5/1988         |
| MUL-T-BLANKET          | Germany        | 1,142,271        | 7/3/1989          |
| MUL-T-PAD + Design     | Germany        | 1,142,272        | 7/3/1989          |
| SOF.CARE               | Germany        | 1,123,739        | 6/23/1988         |
| SOF.CARE II            | Germany        | 1,142,768        | 7/11/1989         |
| MUL-T-BLANKET          | Italy          | 1320573          | 4/8/1991          |
| MUL-T-PAD + Design     | Italy          | 1320590          | 4/8/1991          |
| SOF.CARE               | Italy          | 1320847          | 9/22/1998         |
| SOF.CARE               | Japan          | 2,085,500        | 10/26/1988        |
| MEDISEARCH             | Puerto Rico    | 48860            | 6/21/2000         |
| MUL-T-BLANKET          | United Kingdom | B1349489         | 10/22/1990        |
| SOF.CARE               | United Kingdom | B1349473         | 3/2/1990          |
| CLIK-TITE              | United States  | 1,131,699        | 3/11/1980         |
| DUOoGARD + Design      | United States  | 2,716,457        | 5/13/2003         |
| DUO-THERM              | United States  | 2,492,263        | 9/25/2001         |
| HEELCARE               | United States  | 1,846,175        | 7/19/1994         |
| MUL-T-BLANKET          | United States  | 1,279,708        | 5/29/1984         |
| MUL-T-PAD + Design     | United States  | 1,439,862        | 5/19/1987         |
| PILLO PAD              | United States  | 1,449,483        | 7/28/1987         |
| SOF.CARE               | United States  | 1,290,865        | 8/21/1984         |
| SOF-CARE PLUS + Design | United States  | 1,426,452        | 1/27/1987         |
| THERMACARE             | United States  | 1,767,994        | 4/27/1993         |
| T/PAD                  | United States  | 1,439,861        | 5/19/1987         |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006009 FRAME: 0454

**RECORDED: 03/10/2017**